977
Copyright © 2019 by Asian-Australasian Journal of Animal Sciences
This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and repro-
duction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.www.ajas.info
Asian-Australas J Anim Sci
Vol. 32, No. 7:977-987 July 2019

(RW 20, Ika-Werke, Janke & Kunkel-Str. 10, Staufen, Germany).
For the maltodextrin-Gum Arabic microparticles, the follow-
ing parameters were �xed for all preparations: Gum-Arabic
and Maltodextrin were added at the ratio of 40:60 (w/w); solute
concentration in water was 1% (w/v) [9]. For the starch micro-
particles, native starch was suspended in ethanol:water (10:90
v/v), and heated under continuous mixing at 65°C to 70°C until
a gelatinised paste was obtained. Gradual cooling was done
with the addition of tannin extract under continuous homo-
genization as described by Fernandes et al [10]. �e �nal mix
was freeze-dried, and therea�er stored away in an airtight
container. �e ratio of wall to the core material in both pre-
parations was varied from 85:15 to 65:35 in order to evaluate
optimum loading conditions. �e di�erent preparation con-
centration of the wall material and ATE are designated as
maltodextrin-gum Arabic tannin extract 25-35 (MG-TE25-35)
and starch-tannin extract 15-30 (S-TE15-30).
Spectrophotometric analysis of tannin extract
�e total phenol content of the ATE was evaluated using the
Folin-Ciocateau colorimetric method and values were ex-
pressed as tannic acid equivalent [14] while the total condensed

2 hours and about 90.2% within 4 h a�er dissolution at 39°C.
Figure 1. Electron micrographs showing the external morphological characteristics of un-encapsulated acacia tannin extract (A), encapsulated with native starch (B), and
maltodextrin-gum-arabic (C) as viewed under �eld emission scanning electron microscope. At a scale bar at 20 µm, unencapsulated tannin extract revealed irregular shaped
particles while starch encapsulated microparticles were bigger and most spherical in shape. On the other hand, maltodextrin-gum Arabic encapsulated microparticles
showed �ake-like structures.
Table 1. Effect of variation in processing parameters on encapsulation ef�ciency and recovery of acacia tannin extract in starch and maltodextrin-gum arabic microparticles
Sample1)
Wall material (g/100 g solution) Core material
(g/100 g wall material)
Surface tannin
(g/100 g)
Total tannin recovery
(g/100 g)
Encapsulation
ef�ciency (g/100 g)GA MD NS
MG-TE25 30 45 - 25 8.43d 70.7ab 64.8a
MG-TE30 28 42 - 30 10.7d 66.4ab 60.5ab
MG-TE35 26 39 - 35 11.2d 63.2b 56.1b
S-TE15 - - 85 15 35.0c 75.1a 48.8c
S-TE20 - - 80 20 53.4b 70.9ab 33.4d
S-TE25 - - 75 25 63.9a 75.6a 27.7d
S-TE30 - - 70 30 58.8ab 75.8a 31.1d
SEM - - - - 4.21 1.30 2.67
p-value - - - - < 0.0001 0.03 < 0.0001
GA, gum arabic; MD, maltodextrin; NS, native starch; SEM, standard error of mean.
1) MG-TE, maltodextrin+gum arabic encapsulating acacia tannin extract (at 25%, 30%, 35% w/w); S-TE, native starch encapsulating acacia tannin extract (at 15%, 20%,